



## Memphis City Council Summary Sheet

**1. Description of the Item (Resolution, Ordinance, etc.)**

**A resolution to transfer Gender Separation Project Number FS25002 from General Services to Fire Services and appropriate funds in the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-One Dollars (\$1,972,371) to contract construction cost for Gender Separation Project Number FS25002.**

**2. Initiating Party (e.g. Public Works, at request of City Council, etc.)**

**Fire Services is the initiating party, at request of the City Council.**

**3. State whether this is a change to an existing ordinance or resolution, if applicable.**

**The change is transferring Gender Separation Project Number FS25002 from General Services to Fire Services.**

**4. State whether this will impact specific council districts or super districts.**

**This will impact all council districts and super districts.**

**5. State whether this requires a new contract, or amends an existing contract, if applicable.**

**This requires a new contract with Fifer & Associates.**

**6. State whether this requires an expenditure of funds/requires a budget amendment.**

**This resolution will require an expenditure of funds and budget amendment.**



P079

**A resolution to transfer Gender Separation Project Number FS25002 from General Services to Fire Services and appropriate funds in the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-One Dollars (\$1,972,371.00) in Contract Construction for Gender Separation Project Number FS25002.**

**WHEREAS**, the Council of the City of Memphis did include Gender Separation, Project Number FS25002, as part of the Fiscal Year 2025 and Fiscal Year 2026 Capital Improvement Program Budgets; and

**WHEREAS**, a contract exists between the City of Memphis Fire Services and Fifer & Associates in the amount of \$3,600,000 to add cubicles to the existing open bed halls, providing equally accommodating locker rooms/restrooms for our female fighters that are separate from public use, and retrofitting the stations to more energy efficient LED lighting for Gender Separation Project Number FS25002; and

**WHEREAS**, there is currently an appropriation of One Million Six Hundred Twenty-Seven Thousand Six Hundred Twenty-Nine Dollars (\$1,627,629.00) for Contract Construction in Gender Separation Project Number FS25002; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to transfer, allocate, and appropriate Five Hundred Thirty-Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-One Dollars (\$532,371.00) from the Fire Station Improvement Coverline Project Number FS24100 under Contract Construction to Gender Separation Project Number FS25002 under Contract Construction, transfer, allocate, and appropriate Four Hundred Forty Thousand Dollars (\$440,000.00) from Architecture and Engineering to Contract Construction within FS25002, and appropriate One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) under Contract Construction of Gender Separation Project Number FS25002, funded by G.O. Bonds.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Council of the City of Memphis that the Fiscal Year 2025 and Fiscal Year 2026 Capital Improvement Budgets be and is hereby amended as follows:

- 1.) From: FS24100 Fire Station Coverline an allocation of \$532,371.00 Contract Construction.
- 1.) To: FS25002 Gender Separation an allocation and appropriation of \$532,371.00 in Contract Construction.
- 2.) From: FS25002 Gender Separation an allocation and appropriation of \$440,000.00 in Architecture and Engineering.
- 2.) To: FS25002 Gender Separation an allocation and appropriation of \$440,000.00 in Contract Construction.
- 3.) FS25002 Gender Separation an appropriation of \$1,000,000.00 in Contract Construction allocations; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, by the Council of the City of Memphis that the Fiscal Year 2026 Capital Improvement Budget be and is hereby amended to transfer the Gender Separation Project Number FS25002 from General Services to Fire Services; and

**BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED**, by the Council of the City of Memphis there be and is hereby appropriated the amount of One Million Nine Hundred Seventy-Two Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-One Dollars (\$1,972,371.00) in Contract Construction FS25002, Gender Separation Project as follows:

<b>Project Title:</b>	<b>Gender Separation</b>
<b>CIP Project Number:</b>	<b>FS25002</b>
<b>General Obligation Bonds:</b>	<b>\$1,972,371.00</b>
<b>Contract Construction:</b>	<b>\$1,972,371.00</b>